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DECLARATION OF  
CHRISTOPHER CHEN 

 

Declaration of Christopher Chen In Support of Motion for a Partial Default Order on Liability 

I, Christopher Chen, declare under penalty of perjury as follows:  

1. My name is Christopher Chen. I am over the age of 18 years, I have personal 

knowledge of the facts stated herein, and could competently testify to them if called as a witness.  

2. Since September 2009, I have been employed as a physical scientist at the U.S. 

Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 (“EPA Region 9”). I have served as an inspector for 

the Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division (“ECAD”) since 2013.  

3. I hold a Bachelor of Science degree in Environmental Sciences from the 

University of California, Berkeley.  

4. I have been assigned to work on the above captioned case brought against Eric 

Hauck, individually and in his capacity as trustee of the Acton Holding Trust (“Respondent), for 

violation of the Safe Drinking Water Act, Underground Injection Control Program, 42 U.S.C. § 

300h-2(c) and 40 C.F.R. Part 144.

5. On February 15, 2023, I engaged a process server to serve the Complaint in the 

above captioned matter on the Respondent.  
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6. On March 5, 2023, I received notice from the process server that the Complaint 

had been successfully served. The process server effectuated service of process on March 4, 

2023, making the due date for Respondent’s answer to the Complaint April 3, 2023. The process 

server transmitted an affidavit to me which confirmed successful service. A true and correct copy 

of the process server’s affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

7. On April 18, 2023, after the deadline for Respondent to file an answer to the 

Complaint had expired and EPA Region 9 had not yet received an answer, I contacted the 

Respondent by phone.  During that phone call, the Respondent conferenced in an individual he 

identified as James Roberts, who he stated was an “administrative manager” or “liaison” for the 

Respondent and the Acton Holding Trust. Mr. Roberts indicated that legal counsel was working 

on a response to the Complaint. Mr. Roberts stated that he would provide me the contact 

information for both himself and for legal counsel via email within 48 hours. I informed Mr. 

Roberts and the Respondent that the Respondent had an obligation to file an answer to the 

Complaint, and informed them that the steps for filing the answer could be found on page 8 of 

the Complaint.  Neither Mr. Roberts nor the Respondent explained why the Respondent had 

failed to file an answer by the April 3 deadline.  

8. On April 20, 2023, I followed up with the Respondent and Mr. Roberts, because I 

had not yet received an email from either individual with the requested information. I first called 

the Respondent, but he did not answer the phone, and I instead left a voicemail. I then called Mr. 

Roberts, who did answer my phone call. Mr. Roberts once again promised to send me an email 

with additional information, including the contact information for legal counsel. I encouraged 

Mr. Roberts to have any legal counsel who might be working on this matter to contact legal 



counsel for EPA Region 9, and stated that EPA Region 9 intended to file a motion for default 

judgment if no answer to the Complaint was filed.  

9. Later that day, on April 20, 2023, I received a phone call from Mr. Roberts. He 

again stated that he would send me an email with additional information regarding this matter by 

the following day. He also stated that an answer to the Complaint would be filed by April 26, 

2023, at 4:00 PM.  

10. I did not receive an email from Mr. Roberts or the Respondent, nor did the 

Respondent file an answer to the Complaint. Instead, on April 26, 2023, I received another phone 

call from Mr. Roberts. He stated that an answer to the Complaint would be filed by the following 

day, on April 27, 2023 at 2:00 PM.  

11. The Respondent did not file an answer to the Complaint on April 27, 2023, nor 

did I receive an email from either the Respondent or Mr. Roberts.  

12. On May 11, 2023, I called the Respondent, but Respondent did not pick up the 

phone. Instead, I left the Respondent a voicemail informing him that if he did not file an answer 

to the Complaint by May 26, 2023, EPA Region 9 would file a motion for default judgment. I 

then called Mr. Roberts, who answered the phone. I also informed him that if no answer was 

filed by May 26, 2023, EPA Region 9 would file a motion for default judgment. Mr. Roberts did 

not explain why Respondent had failed to file an Answer by April 27, but stated that an answer 

would be filed by the May 26 deadline. At this time, Mr. Roberts provided me with the following 

email address, which he claimed to be his own: kdkomerx@gmail.com.  

13. After leaving a voicemail with the Respondent, and speaking with Mr. Roberts via 

telephone, I mailed a letter via certified mail to the Respondent at the address where the process 

server effected service, which again informed the Respondent that if he did not file an answer to 



the Complaint by the May 26, 2023 deadline, EPA Region 9 would file a motion for default 

judgment. I also emailed a copy of the letter to Mr. Roberts, at the email address he provided me. 

14. On May 26, 2023, I received a call from Mr. Roberts. He stated that the 

Respondent would attempt to file an answer by May 31, 2023. The Respondent did not file an 

answer by May 31, 2023.  

15. On June 22, 2023, I received a notification that the letter I sent to the Respondent 

had been returned.  

16. As of the date of this declaration, EPA Region 9 has not received a formal answer 

to the Complaint, nor have I received any written communication, via email or otherwise, from 

the Respondent, Mr. Roberts, or the purported legal counsel for the Acton Holding Trust. I have 

had no further contact with either the Respondent or Mr. Roberts as of the date of this 

declaration. On July 11, 2023, I reached out to the Regional Hearing Clerk to confirm that no 

Answer to the Complaint had been filed.

17. On June 30, 2023, I reached out to Dusan Pavlovic, Senior Deputy County 

Counsel in the Los Angeles Office of County Counsel, and his paralegal, Laura Salazar, and 

asked them to send me a copy of the deed for real property located at 3740 Smith Avenue, 

Acton, California 93510, which is the property where the cesspools at issue in this case are 

located. On July 2, 2023 Dusan Pavlovic transmitted the deed to me via email. A true and correct 

copy of the deed for 3740 Smith Avenue, Acton California, and the email transmitting the deed 

to me, is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  The deed confirms that the property is owned by the 

Acton Holding Trust, and that the Respondent is listed as the Trustee for the Acton Holding 

Trust.   



I declare under penalty of perjury under 28 U.S.C. § 1746 that the foregoing is true and correct. 

__________________________________ 

Christopher Chen 



Exhibit A 
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From: Dusan Pavlovic
To: Chen, Christopher
Cc: Brewer, Erin
Subject: RE: Cactus Creek Mobile Home Park (Acton Holding Trust)
Date: Monday, July 3, 2023 1:19:44 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png
3740_SMITH_AVECA93510 (1).pdf

Chris,

Here it is.

Dušan Pavlovi
Senior Deputy County Counsel
Affirmative Litigation and Consumer Protection Division                                              
Office of the County Counsel
648 Hall of Administration, 500 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012
Office No. (213) 974-1900
Cell No. (213) 308-4604
E-mail: dpavlovic@counsel.lacounty.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, from the Office of the County Counsel is
intended for the official and confidential use of the recipients to whom it is addressed. It contains information that
may be confidential, privileged, attorney work product, or otherwise exempted from disclosure under applicable
law. If you have received this message in error, be advised that any review, disclosure, use, dissemination,
distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is strictly prohibited. Please notify us immediately by
reply email that you have received this message in error, and destroy this message, including any attachments.

From: Chen, Christopher <CHEN.CHRISTOPHER@EPA.GOV> 
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2023 2:49 PM
To: Laura Z. Salazar <LZSalazar@counsel.lacounty.gov>; Dusan Pavlovic
<dpavlovic@counsel.lacounty.gov>
Cc: Brewer, Erin <Brewer.Erin@epa.gov>
Subject: RE: Cactus Creek Mobile Home Park (Acton Holding Trust)

CAUTION: External Email. Proceed Responsibly.

Laura/Dusan,
I hope you are both doing well. I was wondering whether you can assist in pulling the deed for 3740
Smith Ave one more time. We want to have the most current record of ownership as possible to
demonstrate who the owner is.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,



Chris

Christopher Chen
Drinking Water Section, EPA Region 9
Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division
600 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 940 (ENF-3-3)
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: (213) 244-1853

From: Laura Z. Salazar <LZSalazar@counsel.lacounty.gov> 
Sent: Monday, November 7, 2022 4:29 PM
To: Chen, Christopher <CHEN.CHRISTOPHER@EPA.GOV>; Dusan Pavlovic
<dpavlovic@counsel.lacounty.gov>
Cc: Boesch, Nathaniel <boesch.nathaniel@epa.gov>; Munoz, Maureen (she/her/hers)
<Munoz.Maureen@epa.gov>
Subject: RE: Cactus Creek Mobile Home Park (Acton Holding Trust)
 
You’re welcome. 

Laura Zuluaga Salazar, MPA
Paralegal
Affirmative Litigation & Consumer Protection
Office of the County Counsel
lzsalazar@counsel.lacounty.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message, including any attachments, from the Office of the County Counsel is intended for the

official and confidential use of the recipients to whom it is addressed.  It contains information that may be confidential, privileged, attorney
work product, or otherwise exempted from disclosure under applicable law.  If you have received this message in error, be advised that
any review, disclosure, use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is strictly prohibited.  Please notify
us immediately by reply email that you have received this message in error, and destroy this message, including any attachments.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Chen, Christopher <CHEN.CHRISTOPHER@EPA.GOV> 
Sent: Monday, November 7, 2022 4:18 PM
To: Laura Z. Salazar <LZSalazar@counsel.lacounty.gov>; Dusan Pavlovic
<dpavlovic@counsel.lacounty.gov>
Cc: Boesch, Nathaniel <boesch.nathaniel@epa.gov>; Munoz, Maureen (she/her/hers)
<Munoz.Maureen@epa.gov>
Subject: RE: Cactus Creek Mobile Home Park (Acton Holding Trust)
 

CAUTION: External Email. Proceed Responsibly.

Laura/Dusan,
Thank you for your prompt assistance on this matter.



Christopher Chen
Drinking Water Section, EPA Region 9
Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division
600 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 940 (ENF-3-3)
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: (213) 244-1853

From: Laura Z. Salazar <LZSalazar@counsel.lacounty.gov> 
Sent: Monday, November 7, 2022 4:01 PM
To: Dusan Pavlovic <dpavlovic@counsel.lacounty.gov>
Cc: Boesch, Nathaniel <boesch.nathaniel@epa.gov>; Munoz, Maureen (she/her/hers)
<Munoz.Maureen@epa.gov>; Chen, Christopher <CHEN.CHRISTOPHER@EPA.GOV>
Subject: RE: Cactus Creek Mobile Home Park (Acton Holding Trust)
 
Dear Dusan,

As requested, attached please find the deed for 3740 Smith Ave, Acton, CA 93510-2610; APN:
3208-026-048.

Laura Zuluaga Salazar, MPA
Paralegal
Affirmative Litigation & Consumer Protection
Office of the County Counsel
lzsalazar@counsel.lacounty.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message, including any attachments, from the Office of the County Counsel is intended for the

official and confidential use of the recipients to whom it is addressed.  It contains information that may be confidential, privileged, attorney
work product, or otherwise exempted from disclosure under applicable law.  If you have received this message in error, be advised that
any review, disclosure, use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is strictly prohibited.  Please notify
us immediately by reply email that you have received this message in error, and destroy this message, including any attachments.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Laura Z. Salazar 
Sent: Friday, November 4, 2022 2:35 PM
To: Dusan Pavlovic <dpavlovic@counsel.lacounty.gov>
Cc: Boesch, Nathaniel <boesch.nathaniel@epa.gov>; Munoz, Maureen (she/her)
<Munoz.Maureen@epa.gov>; Chen, Christopher <CHEN.CHRISTOPHER@EPA.GOV>
Subject: RE: Cactus Creek Mobile Home Park (Acton Holding Trust)
 
Dusan,

I requested the deed from DRP and will share upon receipt.

Laura Zuluaga Salazar, MPA
Paralegal



Affirmative Litigation & Consumer Protection
Office of the County Counsel
lzsalazar@counsel.lacounty.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, from the Office of the County Counsel is intended for the

official and confidential use of the recipients to whom it is addressed.  It contains information that may be confidential, privileged, attorney
work product, or otherwise exempted from disclosure under applicable law.  If you have received this message in error, be advised that
any review, disclosure, use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is strictly prohibited.  Please notify
us immediately by reply email that you have received this message in error, and destroy this message, including any attachments.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Dusan Pavlovic <dpavlovic@counsel.lacounty.gov> 
Sent: Friday, November 4, 2022 2:30 PM
To: Laura Z. Salazar <LZSalazar@counsel.lacounty.gov>
Cc: Boesch, Nathaniel <boesch.nathaniel@epa.gov>; Munoz, Maureen (she/her)
<Munoz.Maureen@epa.gov>; Chen, Christopher <CHEN.CHRISTOPHER@EPA.GOV>
Subject: RE: Cactus Creek Mobile Home Park (Acton Holding Trust)

Laura,

When you get a moment next week, please pull the most recent grant deed for 3740 Smith Avenue,
Acton, California 93510 (APN 3208-026-048) and share it with our colleagues at EPA.  We need to
confirm that Eric Hauck is still the owner of record.

Thank you.

Dušan Pavlovi
Senior Deputy County Counsel
Affirmative Litigation and Consumer Protection Division                                              
Office of the County Counsel
648 Hall of Administration, 500 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012
Office No. (213) 974-1900
Cell No. (213) 308-4604
E-mail: dpavlovic@counsel.lacounty.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message, including any attachments, from the Office of the County Counsel is
intended for the official and confidential use of the recipients to whom it is addressed. It contains information that
may be confidential, privileged, attorney work product, or otherwise exempted from disclosure under applicable
law. If you have received this message in error, be advised that any review, disclosure, use, dissemination,
distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is strictly prohibited. Please notify us immediately by
reply email that you have received this message in error, and destroy this message, including any attachments.

From: Chen, Christopher <CHEN.CHRISTOPHER@EPA.GOV> 
Sent: Friday, November 4, 2022 10:42 AM
To: Dusan Pavlovic <dpavlovic@counsel.lacounty.gov>



Cc: Boesch, Nathaniel <boesch.nathaniel@epa.gov>; Munoz, Maureen (she/her)
<Munoz.Maureen@epa.gov>
Subject: Cactus Creek Mobile Home Park (Acton Holding Trust)
 

CAUTION: External Email. Proceed Responsibly.

Dusan,
Thank you for the information shared yesterday during our phone call. I was wondering whether you
can pull property records for 3740 Smith Ave, Acton CA. We wanted to confirm that Eric Hauck is the
owner of the property according to the most recent records. Any other records regarding the
property and Eric Hauck that your office may have access to would be greatly appreciated in our
attempts to locate him.

Thanks,
Chris

Christopher Chen
Drinking Water Section, EPA Region 9
Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division
600 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 940 (ENF-3-3)
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: (213) 244-1853
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